(a)  Foreign currency risk exposure:

  The Group is subject to the risk that changes in foreign currency values impact the Company’s export
revenue and import of services.

  As at March 31, 2021, the unhedged exposure to the Group on holding financial assets (trade receivables)
and liabilities (trade payables net of advances) other than in their functional currency amounted to NIL and
NIL (March 31, 2020 111.40 lacs and 21.64 lacs)

 (b)  Interest rate risk

  The group does not have any variable interest borrowings and is thus not exposed to interest rate risk as at
March 31, 2021 (Previous year Nil).

 (c)  Price risk

  (i)  Exposure

   The group’s exposure to investments arises from investment held by the group in mutual funds and in
one company and classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss.

   Investments are made by the finance team under the policies approved by the Board of Directors. To
manage its price risk arising from investments in mutual funds, the company diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the company.

  (ii)  Sensitivity
(  in Lacs)

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Net asset value - Increase 5% (March 31, 2020 5%)*  214.95  613.20

Net asset value - Decrease 5% (March 31, 2020 5%)*  (214.95)  (613.20)

   Profit before tax for the year would increase/ decrease as a result of gains/ losses on investments
classified at fair value through profit or loss.

Note 47 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Also refer note 51) (Cont.)

Notes forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2021

BALAJI TELEFILMS LIMITED

Note 48 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to

- Safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders
and benefits for other stakeholders, and

- Maintain a stable and strong capital structure with a focus on total equity so as to maintain investor, creditors and
market confidence and to sustain future development and growth of its business.

The group considers the following components of its balance sheet to be managed capital:

Total equity as shown in the balance sheet including reserves, retained earnings and share capital.